

No. 23-411

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
1628 N. Main St. #289
Salinas, CA 93906
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Free Speech Clause Cannot Tolerate
 Efforts by Government Officials to Censor
 American Citizens.4

 A. Constitutional guarantees of speech and
 press freedoms were meant to protect
 free elections.4

 B. The petitioners’ censorship efforts were
 designed to affect the outcome of
 elections.9

 C. Government efforts to censor American
 citizens social media posts violates the
 Free Speech Clause of the First
 Amendment.10

 II. The government speech doctrine does not
 protect secret efforts to censor speech of
 American citizens.11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023).....	1
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	12, 14
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	2, 5, 6
---	---------

Other Authorities

Cooley, Thomas, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , (Little, Brown, & Co. 1880) ...	6
Franklin, Benjamin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , Pennsylvania Gazette, November 17, 1737 (reprinted in 2 <i>The Life and Writings of Benjamin Franklin</i> (McCarty & Davis 1840)	6
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist No. 11	7
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist No. 84	4
<i>History of Congress</i> , February, 1799	7
Madison, James, Federalist No. 39	5
Madison, James, <i>Public Opinion</i> , 1791	5
Shapero, Julia, <i>Former NYT columnist Bari Weiss releases ‘Twitter Files Part Two’</i> , The Hill, December 8, 2022.....	3
Taibi, Matt, <i>My Statement to Congress</i> , March 9, 2023.....	10
Taibi, Matt, <i>Twitter Files Thread: The Spies Who Loved Twitter</i> , December 24, 2022	9
<i>The Weaponization of the Federal Trade Commission An Agency’s Overreach to Harass Elon Musk’s Twitter</i>	3
Tucker, St. George, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States with Selected Writings</i>	5
Wilson, James, <i>Of Government, The Legislative Department, of Citizens and Aliens, Lectures on Law</i> , 1791	5

Wilson, James, Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention,
17875

Wulfsohn, Joseph A., *Twitter Files Part 6 reveals
FBI's ties to tech giant: "As if it were a subsidiary"*,
Fox News, December 16, 20223
